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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of the State of California
SALLY M. KNOX

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WILLIAM N. BRIEGER, State Bar No. 121346
Deputy Attorney General

1300 1 Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-2512

Fax: (916) 327-2319

Attorneys for Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE | Per Government Code §6103, State of
OF CALIFORNIA California is exempt from filing fee

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
Plaintiff, RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES
V.

JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant

PLAINTIFF, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, alleges as follows:
PLAINTIFF

ks Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25182, the Attorney General. a district
attorney. and a city attorney may bring an action in the name of the People of the State of
California to enforce the Hazardous Waste Control Act ("HWCA"), chapter 6.5 of division 20 of
the California Health and Safety Code sections 25100 et seq., and regulations thereunder.

2 Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25516.1. the Attorney General. a
district attorney, and a city attorney may bring an action in the name of the People of the State of
California, to enforce the provisions of Health & Safety Code Chapter 6.95 and applicable

regulations.
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3 Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code sections 17203, 17204 and
17206, the Attorney General, a district attorney, and a city attorney for a city having a population
exceeding 750,000, may bring actions in the name of the People of the State of California in a
Superior court for an injunction against any person who engages. had engaged, or proposes 1o
engage in unfair competition and for civil penalties for each act of unfair competition.

DEFENDANT

4. Defendant, JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC. ( “Jiffy Lube™), a foreign
corporation, is, and at all times relevant herein was, engaged in the business of motor vehicle
lubrication services and franchising motor vehicle lubrication services throughout the State of
California.
3. Whenever in this complaint reference is made to any act of defendant, such
allegation shall be deemed to mean that defendant and its officers, agents, employees, or
representatives, did or authorized acts while actively engaged in the management. direction, or
control of the affairs of said defendant, and while acting within the course and scope of their
duties.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. The defendant transacts business throughout the State of California. The alleged
violations of the law, hereinafter described, have been carried out throughout the State of
California. The alleged actions of the defendant, as set out below, are in violation of the law and
public policy of the State of California. Unless enjoined and restrained by an order of this court,
the defendant will continue to retain the means to engage in unlawful action and practices and

courses of conduct set out below.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25189
7 Paragraphs 1 through 6. above are incorporated herein by reference. Plaintiff is
informed and believes and based on such information and belief alleges that beginning at an
exact date that is unknown to plaintiff, but within five (5) years prior to the filing of this

complaint, defendant engaged in unlawful acts prohibited by Health and Safety Code section
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25189 by virtue of the acts described herein, each of which constitutes an unfair and/or unlawful

business practice.

8. The unlawful acts committed by the defendant include, but are not limited to:

.

Defendant failed to operate and maintain its facilities so as
to minimize the possibility of a fire, explosion, or any
unplanned release of hazardous waste to air, soil, or surface
water that could threaten human health or the environment
in violation of title 22 California Code of Regulations,
section 66262.34, subdivision (d).

Defendant failed to implement its contingency plan in
response to a release of anti-freeze to secondary
containment in violation of title 22 California Code of
Regulations, section 66265.51, subdivision (b).

Defendant failed to handle tanks and containers storing
hazardous waste so as to avoid spills or leaks in violation of
title 22 California Code of Regulations, section 66262.34,
subdivision (d).

Defendant failed to manage used oil filters as hazardous
wasles or per applicable regulations in violation of title

22 California Code of Regulations, section 66266.130.
Defendant failed to mark and label tanks and containers
storing hazardous waste in violation of title 22 California
Code of Regulations, sections 66262.34, subdivisions (d)
and (f).

Defendant failed to conduct weekly inspections of areas
used for container storage or transfer of hazardous wastes
for leaks and corrosion in violation of title 22 California

Code of Regulations, section 66262.34, subdivision (d).

13

Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Civil Penalties




]

ted

tn

e N =

9

10

11

Q. Defendant failed to conduct daily inspections of tanks
containing waste oil and used anti-freeze in violation of
title 22 California Code of Regulations. section 66265.195.
h. Defendant failed to maintain proper manifests for
hazardous wastes transported off-site in violation of title
22 California Code of Regulations. sections 66262.23 and
66262.40.
i, Defendant failed to adequately train personnel in the proper
management of hazardous waste in violation of title
22 California Code of Regulations, section 66265.16 (as
referenced by 66262.34(a)(3)).
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE CHAPTER 6.95

9. Paragraphs 1 through 8, above are incorporated herein by reference. Chapter 6.95
requires businesses storing defined hazardous materials, such as hazardous waste or flammable
materials, 1o annually report the amounts and locations of such materials. and to develop
emergency response plans. (Sections 25503.5, 25504, 25505, 25509.) Amended reports are
required when new materials or significantly increased quantities are handled. (Section 25510.)
Such reports are intended for the benefit of regulatory agencies and firefighters.

10.  Businesses violating those requirements are liable for penalties of up to $2.000
per day or $5,000 per day for "knowing" violations after reasonable notice.

11. Defendant violated Health and Safety Code sections 25505, 25509, 25509.3, and
25510, by failing to file complete business plans with certain Certified Unified Program
Agencies (“CUPAs™) in California. Each of those violations constitutes an unfair and unlawful
business practice.

12.  Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25514, Defendant is liable to certain

CUPAs for a penalty of up to $2.000 for each day of violation.
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS
CODE SECTIONS 17200 - 17208
UNLAWFUL AND/OR UNFAIR COMPETITION

13. Paragraphs 1 through 12, above are incorporated herein by reference. Plaintiff is
informed and believes and based on such information and belief alleges that beginning at an
exact date that is unknown to plaintiff, but within four (4) years prior to the filing of this
complaint, defendant engaged in acts of unlawful and/or unfair competition prohibited by
Business and Professions Code sections 17200 - 17208 by virtue of the acts described herein.
each of which constitutes an unfair and/or unlawful business practice.

14.  The use of such unlawful and/or unfair business practices constitutes unfair
competition within the meaning of section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code. The
unlawful and/or unfair business practices committed by the defendant include, but are not limited
to:

a. Defendant failed to operate and maintain its facilities so as
to minirnize the possibility of a fire, explosion, or any
unplanned release of hazardous waste to air, soil. or surface
water that could threaten human health or the environment
in violation of title 22 California Code of Regulations,
section 66262.34, subdivision (d).

b. Defendant failed to implement its contingency plan in
response 1o a release of anti-freeze to secondary
containment in violation of title 22 California Code of
Regulations. section 66265.51, subdivision (b).

c. Defendant failed to handle tanks and containers storing
hazardous waste so as to avoid spills or leaks in violation of
title 22 California Code of Regulations. section 66262.34,

subdivision (d).
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Defendant failed to manage used oil filters as hazardous
wastes or per applicable regulations in violation of title
22 éaiifornia Code of Regulations, section 66266.130.
Defendant failed to mark and label tanks and containers
storing hazardous waste in violation of title 22 California
Code of Regulations, sections 66262.34, subdivisions (d)
and ().

Defendant failed to conduct weekly inspections of areas
used for container storage or transfer of hazardous wastes
for leaks and corrosion in violation of title 22 California
Code of Regulations. section 66262.34, subdivision (d).
Defendant failed to conduct daily inspections of tanks
containing waste oil and used anti-freeze in violation of
title 22 California Code of Regulations, section 66265.195.
Defendant failed to maintain proper manifests for
hazardous wastes transported off-site in violation of title
22 California Code of Regulations, sections 66262.23 and
66262.40.

Defendant failed to adequately train personnel in the
proper management of hazardous waste in violation

of title 22 California Code of Regulations, section

66265.16 (as referenced by 66262.34(a)(3)).
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF PRAYS FOR THE FOLLOWING RELIEF:

1. Defendant be immediately and permanently restrained and enjoined from

engaging in or performing, directly or indirectly, any and all of the following acts:

a.

[§]°]

Failing to operate and maintain its facilities so as to
minimize the possibility of a fire, explosion. or any
unplanned release of hazardous waste to air. soil, or surface
water that could threaten human health or the environment.
Failing to implement its contingency plan in response to a
release of anti-freeze to secondary containment

Failing to handle tanks and containers storing hazardous
waste so as to avoid spills or leaks.

Failing to manage used oil filters as hazardous wastes or
per applicable regulations.

Failing to mark and label tanks and containers storing
hazardous waste.

Failing to conduct weekly inspections of areas used for
container storage or transfer of hazardous wastes for leaks
and corrosion.

Failing to conduct daily inspections of tanks containing
waste oil and used anti-freeze.

Failing to maintain proper manifests for hazardous wastes
transported off-site.

Failing to adequately train personnel in the proper
management of hazardous waste.

Failing to file and keep updated a business plan as

required by Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.95.
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Zi For violations alleged in the First Cause of Action, that defendant herein be
assessed a civil penalty of $25,000.00 for each violation, in an amount according to proof,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25189, subdivision (b).

3. For violations alleged in the Second Cause of Action, that defendant be assessed a
civil penalty of $2.000.00 for each violation, in an amount according to proof, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25514.

4, For violations alleged in the Third Cause of Action, that defendant herein be
assessed a civil penalty of $2,500.00 for each act of unfair competition, in an amount according
to proof. pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206.

3. Plaintiff recover its costs and agencies’ costs.

6. Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the nature of the case may require
and that the court deems proper to fully dissipate the effects of the unlawful and unfair acts
complained of herein.

Respectfully submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

SALLY M. KNOX
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Date: May 2. 2008 By: e i
WILLIAM N. BRIEGER
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

[Note: Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure sections 446(a) and 431.30(d), your

answer to this complaint is required to be verified and not a general denial. |
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